in order to ensure that the market valuations/Greeks are measured correctly.

The Bank uses first-order Risk Greeks to monitor and control market risk on a

day-to-day basis. The interest rate Delta and Vega and the foreign exchange

Delta and Vega are computed daily and monitored against a limit. The Board has

set limits for the Delta and the Vega within acceptable levels of risk in managing

the trading book.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

To overcome the VaR limitations mentioned under Statistical Risk Measures

above, the Bank also carries out daily stress tests/sensitivity analysis of its port-

folio to simulate conditions outside normal confidence intervals in order to

analyse potential risk that may arise from extreme market events that are rare but

plausible. The results of the stress tests are reported regularly to the Bank’s ALCO

committee for its review.

CURRENCY RISK

The following table depicts the sensitivity of fair valuations in the trading and banking book to hypothetical, instantaneous changes in the level of foreign currency

exchange rates — with other market risk factors held constant (including the USD-AED currency pair which is pegged) — which would have an impact on the Bank’s

consolidated income statement:

2014 2013

Price shock in percentage
+10%

AED’000
-10%

AED’000
+10pips
AED’000

-10pips
AED’000

+10%
AED’000

-10%
AED’000

+10pips
AED’000

-10pips
AED’000

USD-AUD 115 (115) 9 (9) (427) (2,713) 3 (4)

EUR-USD 313,230 15,381 (8) 26 117,458 39,507 (18) 32

GBP-USD 1,761 (13,680) (14) 10 (120) 120 (1) 1

USD-JPY (529) (1,843) – – (126) 154 – –

USD-CHF 5,406 4,675 10 (4) 3,794 19,346 (16) 18

USD-INR (16,648) 43,366 (3) 3 (18,012) 22,015 (3) 3

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2014

During the year, the sensitivity monitoring practice has been revised from +/-10%

to +/-5% movement in the foreign currency exchange rates to make the stress

testing represent historical movements.

The following table depicts the sensitivity of fair valuations in the trading

and non-trading book to hypothetical, instantaneous changes in the level of

foreign currency exchange rates — with other market risk factors held constant

(including the USD-AED currency pair which is pegged) — which would have an

impact on the Bank’s consolidated income statement:

2014

Price Shock in Percentage
+5%

AED’000
-5%

AED’000

USD-AUD 57 (57)

EUR-USD (6,838) 8,906

GBP -USD (1,389) (4,219)

USD-JPY (206) (351)

USD-CHF 2,643 1,903

USD-INR (8,816) 18,173

INTEREST RATE RISK — TRADING BOOK

The following table depicts the sensitivity of fair valuations in the trading book to

hypothetical and instantaneous changes in the level of interest rates — with other

market risk factors held constant — which would have an impact on the Bank’s

consolidated income statement:

Relative instantaneous rate move shift for all tenors:

2014 2013

+25%
AED’000

-25%
AED’000

+25%
AED’000

-25%
AED’000

AED 54,635 (56,243) (17,689) 29,346

USD (39,435) 41,160 11,955 (20,087)

INTEREST RATE RISK — BANKING BOOK

The following table depicts the sensitivity of fair valuations in the non-trading

book to hypothetical and instantaneous changes in the level of interest rates —

with other market risk factors held constant — which would have an impact on

the Bank’s consolidated income statement:

2014 2013

+25 bps
AED’000

-25 bps
AED’000

+25 bps
AED’000

-25 bps
AED’000

Sensitivity of net interest
income 52,941 (52,145) 26,783 (26,783)

The sensitivity on the consolidated income statement is the effect of the

assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest income for one year, based